
Acquisition Directorate  

 SHAPE, B-7100 Mons, Belgium 
       eva.benson@ncia.nato.int

1 

NCIA/ACQ/2020/6874  
3 July 2020

To:           See Attached Distribution List 

Subject: INVITATION FOR BID NO. IFB-CO-15038-GMT 
Provision of NATO Wide Global Mobile Telephony Contract 

Reference(s):     A. AC/337-D(2016)0014 dated 16 March 2016
B. BC-D(2018)0004-FINAL dated 29 January 2018

Dear Madam/Sir: 

1. Your firm is hereby invited to participate in an Invitation for Bid procedure for the
provision of NATO Wide Global Mobile Telephony Contract.

2. NATO intends placing one or multiple contracts to cover the entire scope of the
requirement covering 11 NATO Member Nations. Partial bidding per Lot shall be
allowed.

3. Issuance of a Contract will be made on a Firm Fixed Price Basis to the quotation
evaluated as the lowest price, technically compliant in accordance with the
selection criteria set forth in the Bidding Instructions (Book I) attached to this
letter.

4. The scope of the envisaged contract is described in the prospective Contract (Book
II), attached to this letter.

5. THE CLOSING TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS IN RESPONSE TO THIS IFB

IS 13:00 HOURS (BRUSSELS TIME) ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2020.

6. This Invitation For Bid consists of the Bidding Instructions (Book I) and the
Prospective Contract (Book II). The Prospective Contract contains the Schedule of
Supplies and Services (Part I), Contract Special Provisions (Part II), Contract General
Provisions (Part III), and the Statement of Work (Part IV). The Statement of Work
(SOW) thereto sets forth detailed specifications governing the performance
requirements of the Prospective Contract.

7. The overall security classification of this IFB is "NATO UNCLASSIFIED".

8. This Invitation For Bid remains the property of the NCI Agency and shall
be protected in accordance with the applicable national security
regulations.



           NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

2 

NCIA/ACQ/2020/6874

9. This Invitation For Bid does not constitute either a financial or

contractual commitment at this stage.

10. Prospective Bidders are advised that the NCI Agency reserves the right
to cancel, withdraw, or suspend this IFB at any time in its entirety and
bears no liability for quotation preparation costs incurred by firms or any
other collateral costs if IFB cancellation, withdrawal, or suspension
occurs.

11. Bidders are requested to complete and return the enclosed
acknowledgement of receipt within ten (10) days of receipt of this IFB,
informing the NCI Agency of their intention to bid or not to bid. Firms are not
bound by their initial decision, and if a firm decides to reverse their stated
intention at a later date, it is requested to advise the NCI Agency via-email.

12. The reference for the Invitation For Bid is: IFB-CO-15038-GMT, and all
correspondence concerning this IFB should reference this number.

13. The NCI Agency sole Point of Contact (POC) for this procurement is:

Ms. Eva Benson 
eva.benson@ncia.nato.int 

NCI Agency 
ACQ Directorate 

Building 302 Annex, Room 110 
7010 SHAPE 

Belgium 

FOR THE DIRECTOR OF ACQUISITION:    

Eva Benson
Contracting Officer 

ATTACHMENTS: 
(A) Acknowledgement of Receipt
(B) Bidding Instructions (Book I)
(C) The Prospective Contract (Book II)

(D) Bidding Sheets
(E) Bidders List

mailto:eva.benson@ncia.nato.int


           NATO UNCLASSIFIED 

3 

NCIA/ACQ/2020/6874

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF INVITATION FOR BID 

IFB-CO-15038-GMT 

PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN WITHIN 10 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THE IFB 

(VIA EMAIL TO EVA.BENSON@NCIA.NATO.INT) 

We hereby advise that we have received the Invitation For Bid IFB-CO-15038-GMT on 

............................, together with all the enclosures. 

CHECK ONE 

AS OF THIS DATE AND WITHOUT COMMITMENT ON OUR PART WE DO INTEND TO SUBMIT A BID. 

WE DO NOT INTEND TO SUBMIT A BID

WE ARE REVIEWING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE IFB AND WILL NOTIFY YOU OF OUR DECISION

AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. 

SIGNATURE ................................................. 

PRINTED NAME ................................................. 

TITLE   ………………………………….. 

COMPANY ………………………………….. 

ADDRESS ................................................. 

………………………………….. 

………………………………….. 

TEL.: .................................................. 

E-MAIL: .................................................. 



NCIA/ACQ/2020/6874 
3 July 2020 

4 

Distribution List 

NATO Delegations: 

Albania 1 
Belgium 1 
Bulgaria 1 
Canada 1 
Croatia 1 
Czech Republic 1 
Denmark 1 
Estonia 1 
France 1 
Germany 1 
Greece 1 
Hungary 1 
Iceland 1 
Italy 1 
Latvia 1 
Lithuania 1 
Luxembourg 1 
Montenegro 1 
The Netherlands 1 
North Macedonia      1 
Norway 1 
Poland 1 
Portugal 1 
Romania 1 
Slovakia 1 
Slovenia 1 
Spain 1 
Turkey 1 
United Kingdom 1 
United States 1 

Embassies in Brussels (Attn: Commercial Attaché): 

Albania 1 
Belgian Ministry of Economic Affairs 1 
Bulgaria 1 
Canada 1 
Croatia 1 
Czech Republic 1 
Denmark 1 

Prospective Bidders (sent separately in electronic version)



NCIA/ACQ/2020/6874 
3 July  2020 

5 

Estonia 1 
France 1 
Germany 1 
Greece 1 
Hungary 1 
Iceland 1 
Italy 1 
Latvia 1 
Lithuania 1 
Luxembourg 1 
Montenegro 1 
The Netherlands 1 
North Macedonia       1 
Norway 1 
Poland 1 
Portugal 1 
Romania 1 
Slovakia 1 
Slovenia 1 
Spain 1 
Turkey 1 
United Kingdom 1 
United States 1 

Distribution for information 

1 NATO HQ 

NATO Office of Resources 
Management and Implementation Branch 
Attn: Deputy Branch Chief 1 

Director, NATO HQ C3 Staff 
Attn: Executive Co-ordinator 1 

NCI Agency – Internally 

NATEXs 

Belgium 1 
Bulgaria 1 
Canada 1 
Croatia 1 
Czech Republic 1 



NCIA/ACQ/2020/6874 
3 July 2020 

6 

Denmark 1 
France 1 
Germany 1 
Greece 1 
Italy 1 
The Netherlands 1 
Norway 1 
Poland 1 
Spain 1 
Turkey 1 
UK 1 
USA 1 


	IFB-CO-15038 GMT Cover Letter Distro
	NOI IFB-CO-15038-GMT
	1 NATO HQ
	1
	2
	2.1 Wireless telecommunications services shall be provided to 11 NATO Member Nations as follows:
	2.2  As an option, the Contractor for Belgium shall provide wireless telecommunications services to   NATO HQ (NHQ), accounting for 1000+ users.
	2.3 The Purchaser may request to expand the scope of the contract to other Countries after contract Award based on NATO requirements to be evaluated on a case by case basis.


	1
	2
	3.1 The Contractor shall manage the issuance of the necessary SIM cards to Service Distribution Points, at no cost to the Purchaser.
	3.2   The Contractor shall provide Contractor Management Support.
	3.3   The Purchaser currently estimates that the approximate number of subscriptions with associated          SIM cards to be issued will be approximately 4500 to include NHQ as an option.
	3.4   The Contractor (s) shall issue SIM cards in a staged approach, starting from the effective date of  contract in the country of assignment.






